
Page 1 of 4 
 

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited 

Project Name: CONSTRUCTION OF CHHIAHTLANG AND SERCHHIP BYPASS (PACKAGE-1) ON AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF 

NH-54 IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM ON EPC MODE WITH JAPAN INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY (JICA) LOAN 

ASSISTANCE. 

Contract Package No.: NHIDCL/ NH-54 Bypasses-Miz-2019-20/Package-1 

Tender Id: 2020_NHIDC_540194_1 

Amendment No. 4 

Sr. No. Reference 
section/clause no./ 
Annexure/items 

Existing Provision 
Modified Provision 

(To be read as) 

RFP 

1.   Notice Inviting Bid, Page 
no.5 

The complete BID document can be viewed / 
downloaded from official portal of CPPP 
https://www.eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app and official 
website of NHIDCL http://www.nhidcl.com from 
29.01.2020 to 23.03.2020 (upto 11.00 Hrs. IST). Bid 
must be submitted online only at 
https://www.eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app on or before 
23.03.2020 (upto 11.00 hours IST). Bids received 
online shall be opened on 16.04.2020 (at 1500 hours 
IST).  
 

Bid through any other mode shall not be entertained. 
However, Bid Security, document fee, Power of 
Attorney and joint bidding agreement shall be 
submitted physically by the Bidder on or before 
15.04.2020 (at 11.00 hours IST). Please note that the 
Authority reserves the right to accept or reject all or 
any of the BIDs without assigning any reason 
whatsoever. 

The complete BID document can be viewed / 
downloaded from official portal of CPPP 
https://www.eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/ app and official 
website of NHIDCL http://www.nhidcl.com from  
29.01.2020 to 23.04.2020 (upto 1100 Hrs. IST). Bid 
must be submitted online only at 
https://www.eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app on or before 
23.04.2020 (upto 11.00 hours IST). Bids received 
online shall be opened on 24.04.2020 (at 1500 hours 
IST).  

 

Bid through any other mode shall not be entertained. 
However, Bid Security, document fee, Power of 
Attorney and joint bidding agreement shall be 
submitted physically by the Bidder on or before the 
date of financial opening (which shall be intimated 
later). Please note that the Authority reserves the right 
to accept or reject all or any of the BIDs without 
assigning any reason whatsoever. 

http://www.nhidcl.com/


Page 2 of 4 
 

2.  Notice Inviting Bid, Page 
no.5 

As part of the Standard Operating Procedure for 
adoption of Integrity Pact, Dr. Satyanarayana 
Dash, IAS (Retd.) has been appointed as Independent 
External Monitor (IEM) in NHIDCL, as per 
approval of the Central Vigilance Commission and 
Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. 
of India. The contact details of Dr. Satyanarayana 
Dash, IEM, NHIDCL, are as under: 
 
HIG-206, Kanan Vihar Phase I, Chandrasekharpur, 
Bhubaneswar,Odisha-751024 
Email-id:satya8may@yahoo.co.in 
Tel: +91-97767 51669 

As part of the Standard Operating Procedure for 
adoption of Integrity Pact, Shri Sushil Gupta, CCS 
(Retd.) has been appointed as Independent External 
Monitor (IEM) in NHIDCL, as per 
approval of the Central Vigilance Commission and 
Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. 
of India. The contact details of Shri Sushil Gupta, 
CCS (Retd.), IEM, NHIDCL, are as under: 
 
B-702, Aravali Heights,Sector-21 C, Faridabad-
121001,Haryana 
Email-id:sushilanitagupta@yahoo.com 
Tel: +91-9999744061 

3.   Clause 1.3 of Section-I of 
RFP, Page no. 10 

Sl. No. Event Description Existing Date Modified Date 

6 Last date of Request for BID Document 23.03.2020 upto 1100 hrs. 23.04.2020 upto 1100 hrs. 

7 BID Due Date 23.03.2020 upto 1100 hrs. 23.04.2020 upto 1100 hrs. 

8 
Physical Submission of Bid Security/POA  
etc. 

15.04.2020 upto 1100 hrs. 
on or before the date of  

financial opening (which shall 
be intimated later) 

9 
Opening of Technical BIDs at venue 2.11.4 
(i) 

16.04.2020 upto 1500 hrs. 24.04.2020 upto 1500 hrs. 

10 Declaration of eligible / qualified  bidders 

To be intimated later. 11 Opening of Financial  BID 

12 Letter of Award (LOA) 

13 Validity of BID 120 days from BID Due  Date 120 days from BID Due  Date 

14 Signing of Agreement 
Within 15 days of award of  

LOA 
Within 15 days of award of  LOA 

 

  



Page 3 of 4 
 

4.   Clause  2.12, Bid Due Date 
 of Section-2, Instructions 
to Bidders, Page no.28 

Technical & Financial BID comprising of the 
documents listed at clause 2.11.1 of the RFP shall be 
submitted online through CPP portal 
https://eprocure.gov.in/cppp/ on or before 1100 hrs 
IST on 23.03.2020. Documents listed at clause 2.11.2 
of the RFP shall be physically submitted on or before 
1100 hours IST on 15.04.2020 at the address 
provided in Clause 2.11.4 in the manner and form as 
detailed in this RFP. A receipt thereof should be 
obtained from the person specified at Clause 2.11.4. 

Technical & Financial BID comprising of the documents 
listed at clause 2.11.1 of the RFP shall be submitted 
online through CPP portal https://eprocure.gov.in/cppp/ 
on or before 1100 hrs IST on 23.04.2020. Documents 
listed at clause 2.11.2 of the RFP shall be physically 
submitted on or before the date of financial opening 
(which shall be intimated later) at the address 
provided in Clause 2.11.4 in the manner and form as 
detailed in this RFP. A receipt thereof should be 
obtained from the person specified at Clause 2.11.4. 

5.   Clause  2.14.1.4, Bid Due 
Date  of Section-2, 
Instructions to Bidders, 
Page no.29 

The complete BID document can be viewed / 
downloaded by the Bidder from e-procurement portal 
of NIC http://www.eprocure.gov.in or official portal of 
NHIDCL i.e. www.nhidcl.com from 29.01.2020 to 
23.03.2020 (upto 1100 Hrs. IST).  

The complete BID document can be viewed / 
downloaded by the Bidder from e-procurement portal of 
NIC http://www.eprocure.gov.in or official portal of 
NHIDCL i.e. www.nhidcl.com from 29.01.2020 to 
23.04.2020 (upto 1100 Hrs. IST).  

6.   Clause  2.14.2.3, 
Preparation & Submission 
of BIDs  of Section-2, 
Instructions to Bidders, 
Page no.30 

Bid must be submitted online only through e-
procurement portal of NIC http://www.eprocure.gov.in 
using the digital signature of authorized 
representative of the Bidder on or before 23.03.2020 
(upto 1100 hours IST).  

Bid must be submitted online only through e-
procurement portal of NIC http://www.eprocure.gov.in 
using the digital signature of authorized representative 
of the Bidder on or before 23.04.2020 (upto 1100 hours 
IST).   

7.  Clause  2.15.1, Online 
Opening  of  Bids, Section-
2, Instructions to Bidders, 
Page no.30 

The NHIDCL shall on-line open Technical BIDs on 
16.04.2020 at 1500 hours IST, in the presence of the 
authorized representatives of the Bidders, who 
choose to attend. Technical BID of only those bidders 
shall be online opened whose documents listed at 
clause 2.11.2 of the RFP have been physically 
received. NHIDCL will subsequently examine and 
evaluate the BIDs in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 3 of RFP.  

The NHIDCL shall on-line open Technical BIDs on 
24.04.2020 at 1500 hours IST, in the presence of the 
authorized representatives of the Bidders, who choose 
to attend. Technical BID of only those bidders shall be 
online opened whose documents listed at clause 2.11.2 
of the RFP have been physically received. NHIDCL will 
subsequently examine and evaluate the BIDs in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 3 of RFP.  



Page 4 of 4 
 

8.  Clause  3.1.1, Evaluation 
of Technical Bids, Section-
3, Evaluation of Technical 
Bids and Opening & 
Evaluation of Financial 
Bids, Page no.34 

The Authority shall open the BIDs received physically 
& online at 1500 hours IST on 16.04.2020, at the 
place specified in Clause 2.11.4(i); and in the 
presence of the Bidders who choose to attend. 
Technical BID of only those bidders shall be online 
opened whose documents listed at clause 2.11.2 of 
the RFP have been received physically. The Authority 
shall prepare minutes of the BID opening, including 
information disclosed to those present at the time of 
BID opening. 

The Authority shall open the BIDs received physically  
& online at 1500 hours IST on 24.04.2020, at the    
place specified in Clause 2.11.4(i); and in the  
presence of the Bidders who choose to attend. 
Technical BID of only those bidders shall be online 
opened whose documents listed at clause 2.11.2 of  
the RFP have been received physically. The Authority 
shall prepare minutes of the BID opening, including 
information disclosed to those present at the time of 
BID opening. 

Note: 1. The Responsiveness and Technical evaluation shall be carried out on the basis of bid documents submitted/uploaded on 

CPP portal (http://www.eprocure.gov.in). Therefore, it is requested to kindly upload the legible bid documents. 

 2.  While evaluating the responsiveness of the bid, as per clause 3.1.6.1 of RFP, the documents required to be submitted 

physically as per clause 2.11.2 of RFP, is not required initially at the time of bid opening and their Scanned copy must 

be uploaded alongwith the technical bid, however the same (documents to be submitted physically) will have to be 

submitted on or before the dated notified by NHIDCL & before the opening of financial bid to become eligible for opening 

of financial bid. 

  


